The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures,
primarily with respect to United States dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR).  Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial
transactions, recognised assets or liabilities, investments in foreign operations whose net assets are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, primarily SGD, Australian Dollar (AUD), Hong
Kong Dollar (HKD), Ringgit Malaysia (RM) and Chinese Renminbi (RMB).

	 The Group is exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, including Australia,
Malaysia, Hong Kong and China. The Group’s net investments in foreign operations are not hedged as currency positions
in AUD, RM, HKD and RMB are considered to be long-term in nature.

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit/(loss) before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD and EUR exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

Group
Increase/

(Decrease) in profit
before tax

Increase/
(Decrease) in loss

before tax
2024 2023
$’000 $’000

USD/SGD -  strengthened 5% (2023: 5%) (233) 125
-  weakened 5% (2023: 5%) 233 (125)

EUR/SGD -  strengthened 5% (2023: 5%) (192) 240
-  weakened 5% (2023: 5%) 192 (240)

Notes to
the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2024

FAR EAST GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2024 129

35.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its
obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade receivables. For other
financial assets (including cash and bank balances and fixed deposits), the Group and the Company minimises credit risk
by dealing with high credit rating counterparties.

	 The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased credit risk

[…]

For illustrative purposes only, the financial effects of the Share Buyback Mandate on the Company and the Group,
based on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2024
and are based on the following assumptions:

(a)	 the purchase or acquisition of Shares took place at the beginning of the financial year on 1 January 2024;

(b)	 the purchase or acquisition of Shares was financed by internal sources of funds of the Company; and

(c)	 the Relevant Expenses incurred for the purchase or acquisition of Shares pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate
were insignificant and have been ignored for the purpose of computing the financial effects.

Appendix

160 FAR EAST GROUP LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2024

Purchases or acquisitions made out of capital or profits and: (A) Cancelled; and (B) Held as treasury shares:

GROUP
Market Purchase Off-Market Purchase
 (A)  (B)  (A) (B)

Audited
before

buyback

 After
buyback and

cancelled

After
buyback
and held

as treasury
shares

 After
buyback and

cancelled

 After
buyback
and held

as treasury
shares

 S$’000  S$’000  S$’000  S$’000  S$’000
As at 31 December 2024

Profit attributable to Shareholders 2,991 2,991 2,991 2,991 2,991
Total shareholders’ equity (1) 43,082 42,291 42,291 42,146 42,146
Current assets 60,445 59,654 59,654 59,509 59,509
Current liabilities 48,468 48,468 48,468 48,468 48,468
Working capital 11,977 11,186 11,186 11,041 11,041
Total borrowings 32,452 32,452 32,452 32,452 32,452
Number of issued Shares (exclude treasury shares)
(’000) 111,462 100,316  100,316 100,316 100,316
Number of treasury shares (’000) – – 11,146 – 11,146
Weighted average number of Shares (’000) 111,462 100,316 100,316 100,316 100,316

Financial Ratios

EPS (cents) (2) 2.68 2.98 2.98 2.98 2.98
NAV per Share (cents) (3) 38.65 42.16 42.16 42.01 42.01
Gearing ratio (times) (4) 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.44 0.44
Current ratio (times) (5) 1.25 1.23 1.23 1.23 1.23

Notes:

(1)	 Total shareholders’ equity does not include non-controlling interests.

(2)	 EPS represents the ratio of profit attributable to Shareholders to the weighted average number of Shares.

(3)	 NAV per Share represents the ratio of total shareholders’ equity to the number of issued Shares (exclude treasury shares).

(4)	 Gearing ratio represents the ratio of total borrowings to total shareholders’ equity plus total borrowings.

(5)	 Current ratio represents the ratio of current assets to current liabilities.